PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS REGISTRATION AMENDMENT ACT 2004



BERMUDA 2004 : 17

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS REGISTRATION AMENDMENT ACT 2004

[Date of Assent: 23 June 2004]

[Operative Date: Notice in Gazette]

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Professional Surveyors Registration Act 1997:

Be it enacted by The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and the House of Assembly of Bermuda, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

Short title

1 This Act, which amends the Professional Surveyors Registration Act 1997, may be cited as the Professional Surveyors Registration Amendment Act 2004.

Insertion of section 8A

2 The Professional Surveyors Registration Act 1997 is amended by inserting next after section 8, the following —

"Stamps

8A(1) The Council shall issue to every registered surveyor a stamp of such design as the Minister may prescribe.

(2) Every registered surveyor to whom a stamp has been issued in his own name shall affix his stamp to and

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS REGISTRATION AMENDMENT ACT 2004

sign all drawings or documents which have been prepared by him or under his supervision.

(3) All stamps issued under this section shall remain the property of the Council and shall be returned to the Council in the event of the death or resignation of the surveyor, or the removal of his name from the register.".

Commencement

3 This Act comes into force on such day as the Minister may appoint by notice published in the Gazette.

i